
 
 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
A BLENDED MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST. BOSWELLS AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022 at 10.00 am.  

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 
will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 
view for 180 days. 
 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
25 November 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

 Economic Development Business  
 

 
 

4.  Economic Development - Developing the Workforce (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director of Resilient Communities.  (Copy attached.)   
5.  Place Based Investment Programme (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
15 mins 

 Consider report by Director of Resilient Communities.  (Copy attached.)   
6.  Scotland's Towns Partnership - Scotland Loves Local Gift Card  

 
20 mins 

 Consider presentation by Nicola Hutchinson, Scotland’s Towns Partnership.    
 Other Business  

 
 

 
7.  Minute (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
2 mins 

 Minute of meeting held on 15 November 2022 to be noted for signature by 
the Chairman. (Copy attached.) 

 
 

8.  Scottish Borders Council's Quarter 2 2022/23 Performance Information 
(Pages 31 - 60) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director – People, Performance & Change. (Copy 
attached.) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 
 
10.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
11.  Items Likely To Be Taken In Private.  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-  
  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

 
12.  Sale of Former Burgh Yard, Galashiels (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Infrastructure and Environment. (Copy 
attached.)  

 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, 
M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, 
E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



Executive Committee – 6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT – DEVELOPING THE WORKFORCE 
 
Report by Director of Resilient Communities 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
6 December 2022 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on Scottish Borders Council’s (SBC) 

commitment to deliver Employability Support in the Scottish 
Borders.  It provides a brief breakdown of the diverse employability 
interventions SBC and our partners are utilising to tackle 
unemployment in the region and in particular supporting priority 
groups.  The report also outlines the coordinating role of the Local 
Employability Partnership (LEP). 

 
1.2 The unemployment rate in the Scottish Borders has risen since February 

2020 from 1,860 to 2,015 as of August 2022, measured by the Universal 
Credit claimant count (Source: NOMIS 07/11/2022).  It is anticipated that 
Covid-19 has impacted significantly on the number of people seeking 
employment, as well as claimants moving onto Universal Credit and those 
affected by the crisis in the Ukraine.  This has created a high demand on 
support services especially for young people and those with additional 
barriers. 

 
1.3 The report highlights the Council’s and its partner’s significant commitment 

to support those most in need to reach their employment goals.  It 
highlights the work of SBC’s Employment Support Service and other 
departments and the various projects and interventions funded through 
external funding from Scottish and UK Government.   

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:- 
 

(a) Note the Council’s ongoing commitment to employability 
support services in the Scottish Borders; 

(b) Endorse the establishment of the Local Employability 
Partnership (LEP) and its objective to align and integrate 
support; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Executive Committee – 6 December 2022 
 

(c) Note the challenges and impact on employability delivery 
relating to short term in-year funding. 

 
 

Page 4



Executive Committee – 6 December 2022 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The unemployment rate in the Scottish Borders has risen since February 
2020 from 1,860 to 2,015 as of August 2022, which is measured by the 
Universal Credit claimant count (Source: NOMIS 07/11/2022).  This rise of 
8% compares with an increase over the same period of 22.5% in the UK, 
and a decrease of 0.8% in Scotland (Source: Capital City Partnership 
Claimant Count Update, September 2022).   

 
3.2 The employment rate is a measurement of the number of economically 

active people aged 16-64 who are in employment. The employment rate for 
the Scottish Borders was 74.4% in the year to June 2022.  The number of 
those employed in the Scottish Borders (aged 16 and over) rose by 1,200 
during the same period to 52,800.  The employment rate was the same as 
that for Scotland, but lower than that for Great Britain (75.5%).  In March 
2020, the employment rate was 74.8%, with 53,500 people in employment.  

 
3.3 It is anticipated that Covid-19 has impacted significantly on the number of 

people seeking employment, as well as claimants moving onto universal 
credit and those affected by the crisis in the Ukraine.  There has been a 
high demand on support services especially for young people and those with 
additional barriers. 

 
3.4 Many people who are unemployed face greater barriers than others when it 

comes to entering into and moving forward in the world of work.  The 
reasons for this are often quite complex, but there are a number of barriers 
that typically have to be overcome before people enter or re-enter the 
workplace.  These include low educational attainment, low self-confidence 
and esteem, gaps in their CV, negative experiences of work, lack of 
references, high anxiety, absence of recent work experience, out of date or 
limited employability skills, lack of awareness of employers expectations, 
and stigma around mental health problems.  As a result, some people may 
need extra help and support to gain the benefits of work that many of us 
take for granted. 

 
3.5 In September 2021 the Scottish Borders Local Employability Partnership 

(LEP) was established to focus on the local employability needs of the 
Scottish Borders, and to improve alignment and integration of services as 
well as leading the Scottish Government’s ‘No One Left Behind’ (NOLB) 
policy and other employability funding streams.  The LEP’s role is to identify 
employability priorities and ensure NOLB funding is targeted at priority 
groups.  This is laid out in the Scottish Borders Employability Delivery Plan 
2022/23 – 2024/25, which was agreed by LEP partners in March 2022. 

 
3.6 The LEP is chaired by SBC, however this is very much a multi-agency 

partnership approach. All Members of the LEP have an equal voice ensuring 
supported interventions and project
[...]
borders.gov.uk tel:01835 824000 ext 2827 
 

Page 13

mailto:Alasdair.scott@scotborders.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Committee – 6 December 2022     

 

 
 
 

PLACE BASED INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
 
Report by Director of Resilient Communities 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
6 December 2022 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This paper provides an update on the delivery of the Scottish 
Government Place Based Investment Programme which has 
allocated £33m of capital funding to Scottish Local Authorities, 
payable in the financial year 2022/23 to support town centre 
regeneration projects and community wealth building. 

 
1.2 Scottish Government and Council Leaders have agreed that Local 

Authorities will receive a share of funding to help support place based 
investment over a five year period, with the current financial year being the 
second year of the programme. The Scottish Borders has been allocated 
£791k based on a combination of total population and existing deprivation 
levels.  This allocation needs to be financially committed by the end of the 
current financial year. 

 
1.3 Council officers have identified a number of potential projects throughout 

the Scottish Borders that funding could be allocated to within the current 
financial year. Details of the proposals are provided in Table 4.1.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee: 

 
a) Notes the progress made to deliver the Scottish Government’s 

Place Based Investment Programme which is intended to 
provide funding for Scottish Local Authorities over the next 
three years; 

b) Agrees to commit £791k from the current financial year 
allocation to ten projects throughout the Scottish Borders as 
detailed in Table 4.1. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Executive Committee – 6 December 2022     

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Scottish Government and COSLA have agreed to adopt the ‘Place 

Principle’ to help encourage better collaboratio
[...]
re no personal data implications arising from the proposals 
contained within this report. 
 

5.8 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 
There are no proposed changes to the Scheme of Administration or Scheme 
of Delegation. 

 
6 CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 The Acting Chief Financial Officer, the Monitoring Officer/Chief Legal Officer, 

the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the Director (People Performance & 
Change), the Clerk to the Council and Corporate Communications have been 
consulted and their comments incorporated into the final report 

 
Approved by 

 
Jenni Craig  
Director of Resilient Communities,   
 
Signature …………………………………….. 
 
 
 
Author(s) 
Name Designation and Contact Number 
Graeme Johnstone Lead Officer 
 
 
Background Papers:   Executive Committee – 1 March 2022 

Executive Committee – 5 October 2021  
Scottish Borders Council – 26 August 2021 
Executive Committee – 30 April 2019 

     
Previous Minute Reference:   
 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Information can also be given on 
other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at gjohnstone@scotborders.gov.uk 01835 825138 
 

Page 23

mailto:gjohnstone@scotborders.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St. Boswells 
and via Microsoft teams on Tuesday, 15th 
November, 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Also Present: 
Apologies: 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), , L. Douglas, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. 
Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, J. Pirone,  E. Robson, M. 
Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, and T. Weatherston.  
Councillor W. McAteer 
Councillors C. Cochrane, D. Parker  

In Attendance:- 
 
 
 

Acting Chief Executive, Acting Chief Financial Officer, Interim Corporate 
Governance Officer, Director Infrastructure and Environment, Democratic 
Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 
 

 
1. MINUTE  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 4 October 2022. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. PROPOSED USE OF SECOND HOMES COUNCIL TAX TO GRANT ASSIST 
DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT KIRKHOPE STEADING, ETTRICK 
BRIDGE  
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of the meeting held on 1 March 2022, there 
had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Infrastructure and Environment 
which sought approval to use available Second Homes Council Tax funding to grant 
assist Ettrick and Yarrow Community Development Company to deliver 5 affordable 
homes at Kirkhope Steading, Ettrick Bridge.  The Council’s Strategic Housing Investment 
Plan 2022-27 had identified Kirkhope Steading as a priority project.  The project was 
under construction, with completion anticipated late November 2022.  The report advised 
that as a result of the national context of increasing costs, inflationary pressures, 
increasing interest rates and contract overrun, a funding gap of around £126,000 had 
been identified in order to complete the project.  £36,711 of that shortfall related to final 
outturn costs associated with the construction of the 5 new homes on the site.  Members 
highlighted the positive impact of the development on a rural area of the region, and 
recognised that the funding was a relatively small amount to secure a considerable 
development.  In response to a question regarding the promotion of collaborative working 
between stakeholders and providers, the Director, Infrastructure and Environment 
acknowledged that more needed to be done and that further meetings were planned with 
Scottish Power Energy Networks.  Regarding risk planning for other projects given 
ongoing economic pressures, the Director confirmed that work 
[...]
 to be financed from the Fund during the 
remainder of the financial year.  
  
DECISION  
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)        note the unaudited 2021/22 revenue balances at 31 March 2022; 
  
(b)       note the projected revenue balances as at 31 March 2023 as contained in 

Appendices 1 & 2 to the report; and  
  
(c)        note the projected balance in the Capital Fund as contained in Appendix 3 to 

the report. 
 

6. CORPORATE DEBTS - WRITE OFFS IN 2022/23 MID YEAR UPDATE  
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of the meeting held on 18 January 2022, 
there had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 
detailed the aggregate amounts of debt written off during the first 6 months of 2022/23 
under delegated authority, as required by the Financial Regulations.  The report covered 
the areas of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Housing Benefit 
Overpayments and aged debt from the balance sheet.  The total value of write-offs 
between 1 April 2022 and 30 September 2022 was £131.5k.  In response to a question 
regarding how Scottish Borders Council compared to other Local Authorities in terms of 
collection rates and whether conversations took place to ensure that lessons could be 
learnt on best practice, the Acting Chief Executive explained that benchmarks and 
performance indicator comparisons were undertaken by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy and it was agreed that those would be shared with the Elected 
Members.  
  
DECISION  
AGREED to note the debtor balances written off under delegated authority for the 
period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
 

7. TAXI FARES REVIEW 2022/23  
With reference to paragraph 14 of the Minute of the meeting held on 20 August 2019, 
there had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Infrastructure and 
Environment which advised Members of the outcome of the statutory review of the current 

Page 28



scale of taxi fares, and sought approva
[...]
erators 
would be required to display an updated tariff sheet in their vehicles from 
20th December 2022. 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.20 am   

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee – 6 December 2022     

 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL’S QUARTER 2 2022/23 
PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
 
 
Director - People, Performance & Change 
 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
6 December 2022 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report presents a summary of Scottish Borders Council’s 

Quarter 2 2022/23 performance information.   
 

1.2 The information contained within this report will be made available on the 
SBC website: www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:-  

(a) Notes the Quarter 2 2022/23 Council Plan Performance 
Milestones Report in Appendix 1 

(b) Notes the Quarter 2 2022/23 Community Action Team 
Performance Report in Appendix 2 

(c) Notes the Quarter 2 2022/23 Performance Indicators Report in 
Appendix 3.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance


Executive Committee – 6 December 2022     

 
 

3 BACKGROUND TO SBC PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2022/23 
 

Council Plan Performance Milestones Report 
 
3.1 The Q2 Council Plan Performance Milestones Report shows progress made 

against the 2022/23 Council Plan milestones for quarter 2.  The report is 
shown in Appendix 1. 

 
Community Action Team Performance Report 
 
3.2 The Community Action Team Performance Report has been updated to 

reflect Quarter 2 2022/23.  It is shown in Appendix 2. 
 

Performance Indicators 
 
3.3 The Quarter 2 2022/23 performance indicator information is shown in 

Appendix 3. 
 

3.4 Following feedback from Q1 all indicators are shown in the report in a 
revised format.  The revised format aims to highlight areas of positive 
chan

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St. Boswells 
and via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 6th 
December, 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
 
Also Present:- 
Absent:- 

Councillors  E. Jardine (Chairman), L. Douglas, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. 
Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan (from paragraph 2) , S. Mountford, D. 
Parker, J. Pirone, E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-
Nicol and T. Weatherston  
Councillor W. McAteer 
Councillor C. Cochrane 

In Attendance:- Acting Chief Executive, Director Infrastructure and Environment, Director 
People, Performance and Change, Director of Resilient Communities, 
Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 

  
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS 
Apologies: Mr G Clark (Federation of Small Businesses) and Ms S Petrie (Borders 
Chamber of Commerce) 
 

1. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - DEVELOPING THE WORKFORCE  
1.1       There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director of Resilient Communities 

which provided an update on Scottish Borders Council’s (SBC) commitment to deliver 
Employability Support in the Scottish Borders.  The report provided a brief breakdown of 
the diverse employability interventions SBC and the Council’s partners were utilising to 
tackle unemployment in the region and in particular supporting priority groups.   It also 
outlined the coordinating role of the Local Employability Partnership (LEP).  The 
unemployment rate in the Scottish Borders had risen since February 2020 from 1,860 to 
2,015 as of August 2022, measured by the Universal Credit claimant count.  It was 
anticipated that Covid-19 had impacted significantly on the number of people seeking 
employment, as well as claimants moving onto Universal Credit and those affected by the 
crisis in the Ukraine.  This had created a high demand on support services especially for 
young people and those with additional barriers.  The report highlighted the Council’s, and 
its partner’s, significant commitment to support those most in need to reach their 
employment goals.  It highlighted the work of SBC’s Employment Support Service and 
other departments and the various projects and interventions funded through external 
funding from Scottish and UK Government.   
  

1.2       The Chief Officer – Economic Development, Ms Samantha Smith presented the report 
and highlighted that the focus of the LEP had been to simplify the support landscape and 
deliver employability services which were fit for purpose.  The key focuses of the LEP 
included ensuring that skills support matched demand, that support was available for 
people of all ages, and that processes were people centred.  Members thanked officers 
for the report and welcomed the work that was ongoing.  Ms Smith explained that the job 
of the LEP was to ensure that support was available for people who wished to get back 
into work, and that agencies and groups were linked up in an effective way with 
employers and employees.  In response to a question regarding the percentage of 
working age people that were no longer in work following the Covid pandemic, Ms Smith 
explained that the number of working age people in work was approximately 75%, and 
that the LEP was focused on helping people get the right skills, for the right job, and that it 
was possible to examine on a local level what the labour market needed.  Regarding the 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI), Ms Smith explained that success was defined by 



people in paid employment in a permanent job.  There were a considerable number of 
other KPIs, which were on track, and Ms Smith undertook to report back to the Committee 
at a future meeting.  Regarding instances where people transected multiple criteria, Ms 
Smith explained that regardless of where a person came into contact with the LEP, they 
would be assessed and directed to the correct support for them.  In response to a 
question regarding support for those with additional needs as they transitioned from 
children to adult services, Ms Smith explained that the supported employment team had a 
special focus on those with additional support needs and undertook to provide more detail 
at a later date.  The Director of Resilient Communities advised that a future meeting of the 
Anti-Poverty Reference Group would have a focus on employability, which would allow 
the pathways from children to adult services to be discussed in detail.  The Chairman 
explained that the Council viewed issues related to employment as extremely important, 
and highlighted the appointment of an Employability Champion as a reflection of its 
commitment.    
  
DECISION  
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)        note the Council’s ongoing commitment to employability support services 

in the Scottish Borders;  
  
(b)       endorse the establishment of the Local Employability Partnership and its 

objective to align and integrate support; and 
  
(c)        note the challenges and impact on employability deliver relating to short 

term in-year funding. 
 

2. PLACE BASED INVESTMENT PROGRAMME  
2.1       There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director of Resilient Communities 

which provided an update on the delivery of the Scottish Government Place Based 
Investment Programme which had allocated £33m of capital funding to Scottish Local 
Authorities, payable in the financial year 2022/23 to support town centre regeneration 
projects and community wealth building.  Scottish Government and Council Leaders had 
agreed that Local Authorities would receive a share of funding to help support place 
based investment over a five year period. The current financial year was the second year 
of the programme. The Scottish Borders had been allocated £791k based on a 
combination of total population and existing deprivation levels.  The allocation needed to 
be financially committed by the end of the current financial year. Council officers had 
identified a number of potential projects throughout the Scottish Borders that funding 
could be allocated to within the current financial year. Details of the proposals were 
provided in the report.  The Director of Resilient Communities explained that the funding 
proposed in the report aimed to accelerate community led regeneration and advance 
community wealth building.  The importance of projects being delivered within the 
financial year was highlighted, and the Director explained that any part of the allocation 
which had not been used by the end of the year would be returned to the Scottish 
Government.  The Director provided some additional details of the proposed projects.  
The £370k which had been allocated to the sports changing facilitates and social hub in 
Chirnside was part of a total project cost in the region of £630k.  The £25k which had 
been allocated to assist the purchase of a sports pitch in Gordon was part of an overall 
£50k project cost.  The Stow Community Trust, which was developing a pump track had 
been allocated £60k, with significant levels of match funding in place.   Greenlaw Bowling 
Club had been allocated £80k to help expand and modernise their club pavilion, with 
additional funding provided by the club, to help deliver the overall project at a cost of 
approximately £140k.  The Lead Officer – Economic Development, Mr Graeme 
Johnstone, had worked with all of the proposed projects, and the aim had been to provide 
a reasonable mix of projects across the region.   
  



2.2         Members thanked officers for their excellent work, welcomed the report, and highlighted 
that all of the projects would deliver real positives for local people and the wider region.  In 
response to a question regarding whether a contingency project was in place should one 
of the list be unable to proceed, the Director explained that due to the timeframes involved 
it was unlikely that a back-up project would be completed in time.  Ms Smith stressed that 
capital projects were being closely monitored due to inflationary pressures, and that if a 
project was to unable to proceed then it was an option to provide additional support to 
another ongoing project from the list.  In response to a question regarding how projects 
were selected for funding support, the Director explained that the current list of projects 
for approval had come to the Council’s attention via partnership working, and undertook to 
promote funding opportunities on a wider, more effective basis to communities.  The 
Acting Chief Executive explained that the funding landscape was cluttered, and 
acknowledged that communities should have access to a clearer picture of what was 
available.  Work to improve the Council website to more effectively direct and signpost 
groups to funding opportunities would be undertaken.  The Director encouraged any 
community or Elected Member to engage with the Community Engagement Officers in 
their respective localities who would be able to help communities with potential project 
funding.  The Chairman highlighted that communities and volunteers were delivering 
projects which would improve where they lived.   
  
DECISION  
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)        note the progress made to deliver the Scottish Government’s Place Based 

Investment Programme which was intended to provide funding for Scottish 
Local Authorities over the next three years; and 

  
(b)       to commit £791k from the current financial year allocation to ten projects 

throughout the Scottish Borders as detailed in the report. 
 

3. SCOTLAND'S TOWNS PARTNERSHIP - SCOTLAND LOVES LOCAL GIFT CARD  
3.1       The Chairman welcomed Ms Nicola Hutchinson of Scotland’s Towns Partnership to 

provide a presentation on the Scotland Loves Local (SLL) Gift Card scheme.   Ms 
Hutchinson explained that the Scotland Loves Local Gift Card scheme was supported and 
spearheaded by the Scottish Government.  The scheme aimed to promote local spending, 
boost local businesses, and make communities stronger.  Each of the 32 Local Authorities 
in Scotland had a programme.  The card covered all sectors, excluding gambling, and 
was free to access for every business, with almost 4,700 merchants signed up.  The card 
was sold online at www.scotlandgiftslocal.com.   Two-thirds of Local Authorities were 
actively promoting the SLL programme, and there had been 6,002 business registrations.  
Approximately 3,500 unique merchants had been registered, with £580,843 spent to 
date.  That figure did not include disbursement programmes.  Ms Hutchinson highlighted 
that on average recipients of cards spent 65% more than the value of the gift when they 
used their gift card.  The SLL card could be used to disburse funds to low income 
households; as corporate rewards; to drive consumer spend; and also to provide sector 
specific support. 
  

3.2       Ms Hutchinson highlighted an example of Disbursement carried out by Glasgow City 
Council, who had used their Local Authority Covid Economic Recovery funding to provide 
£105 to 83,000 Glasgow residents.  The cards had been provided to people who were in 
receipt of council tax reductions.  The programme had been a success, with £7.7m spent 
in Glasgow businesses between the end of August and November, 85% of which was 
spent in food stores.  Other Local Authorities in Scotland had subsequently approached 
Scotland’s Towns Partnership with a view to providing support to low income families in a 
similar way.  The card could also be used as an employee reward in place of other non-
cash rewards, which would help support local businesses.  The effect of maximising 
footfall and spend was also highlighted, and local business partnerships could also reward 
consumers with other incentives, such as buy one get one free and discounted SLL gift 

http://www.scotlandgiftslocal.com/


cards.  The SLL gift card could also be used to drive spend in specific sectors such as 
tourism and hospitality by making the cards available to those sectors at a discounted 
rate.   
  

3.3       The Scottish Borders gift card had been launched on 9 November 2022, with 91 
merchants registered to accept the gift card across the Scottish Borders Council area. 
The majority of merchants were retail based, which was in line with expectations and 
consumer perception.  It was hoped that the number of registered businesses would 
continue to increase, and work would continue with key stakeholders to promote the 
programme’s benefits.  Ms Hutchinson expressed her hope that Members would continue 
to promote the scheme and encouraged attendees to spread the word.  Members thanked 
Ms Hutchinson for her presentation and expressed their hopes that the scheme would be 
a success.  In response to a question regarding the ability to put additional money onto 
cards, Ms Hutchinson explained that it was not currently possible to top the cards up, but 
that a digital version of the card was being worked on.  Regarding the potential 
development of a points based rewards programme for retailers, Ms Hutchinson explained 
that she was not aware of any other Local Authorities adopting such a scheme.  Each 
Local Authority could develop their own plans, and the Scottish Borders could potentially 
create a rewards scheme.  It was confirmed that window stickers for signed up merchants 
were available and had been sent to Scottish Borders Council.  Ms Hutchinson undertook 
to share her presentation.   
  
DECISION  
NOTED the presentation. 
  

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
4. MINUTE  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 15 November 
2022. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.  
 

5. SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL'S QUARTER 2 2022/23 PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director People, Performance and 
Change which presented a summary of Scottish Borders Council’s Quarter 2 2022/23 
performance information.  The information contained within the report would also be made 
available on the SBC website at www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance.   The Director, 
People, Performance and Change, explained that the appendices to the report showed 
the performance the Council against the Council Plan themes.  In response to feedback 
the report would be altered for the next Quarter to combine Council Plan milestones and 
benchmarking into a single appendix.  Appendix 1 to the report showed performance 
compared to milestones.   Work on the Rural Exchange Network of 4G had not 
progressed, and had now been tied to the Borderlands Digital Programme.  Participation 
in Get into Summer 2022 programme had been strong, with 902 children taking part, 
supported by 425 parents.  A 250 mile coast to coast cycle route had received the 
approval and h to the delivery stage.  Adult Support & Protection had been inspected in 
August and September, with a positive outcome published by the Care Inspectorate on 18 
October 2022.  The Community Action Team had carried out 68 static road checks, 13 
person drug searches, and 13 premises drug searches.  77% of the drug searches had 
been positive.   The overall recycling rate was very positive, with 55.78% of household 
waste recycled.  Less than 1% of household waste in the region was sent to landfill.  
Attendance at primary and secondary schools had improved.  There had been one asset 
transfer received in the Quarter.  The 80% target of looked after children of all ages in 
family based placements had not been achieved.  In response to a question regarding the 
drop in the number of foot patrols carried out by the CAT, Councillor Pirone explained that 

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance


members of the CAT had been engaged in work related to the search for a missing 
person.  In instances where the CAT was unable to carry out the appropriate amount of 
work then a refund to SBC of the money paid to support the work of the team was made.   
Regarding energy consumption classified as green, the Director undertook to provide 
more explanatory comments.   Members highlighted that more work needed to be done to 
ensure that colour schemes did not lead to confusion.  The Acting Chief Executive 
explained that with regard to the working age population claimant rate, the 18-24 claimant 
rate had been static, whilst the overall 16-64 rate had reduced.  The Director explained 
that the number of high risk domestic abuse cases discussed at Multi Risk Assessment 
Conference was higher than previous years had been marked as green because that 
increase represented an improvement in the number of cases which were reported to 
authorities and were being addressed.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)        note the Quarter 2 2022/23 Council Plan Performance Report in Appendix 1 

to the report;  
  
(b)       note the Quarter 2 2022/23 Community Action Team Performance Report in 

Appendix 2 to the report; and  
  
(c)        note the Quarter 2 2022/23 Performance Indicators Report in Appendix 3 to 

the report.  
 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS.  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS  
  
 

7. SALE OF FORMER BURGH YARD, GALASHIELS  
Members approved a report by the Director of Infrastructure and Environment on the sale 
of the former burgh yard, Galashiels. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am   


